

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK IAS PART 53

----- X  
CINEMA SQUARE, LLC, :

Plaintiff, :

-against- :

JEFFRIES LOANCORE, LLC, LRES  
CORPORATION, as trustee or agent for  
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION, as trustee for the benefit of  
Holders of Comm 2016-DC2 Mortgage Trust  
Commercial Mortgage Pass Through  
Certificates, Series 2016-DC2, WILMINGTON  
TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as  
trustee for the benefit of Holders of Comm  
2016-DC2 Mortgage Trust Commercial Pass  
Through Certificates, Series 2016-DC2, JOHN  
DOE d/b/a WELLS FARGO COMMERCIAL  
MORTGAGE SERVICING, and CW  
CAPITAL ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC, as  
special servicer,

Defendants. :

----- X

Index No. 650645/2021

**DEFENDANTS WILMINGTON TRUST,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,  
CWCAPITAL ASSET MANAGEMENT  
LLC, AND WELLS FARGO BANK,  
N.A.'S SUPPLEMENTAL  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
OPPOSITION TO TEMPORARY  
RESTRAINING ORDER AND  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Plaintiff Misunderstands the Loan Agreement’s Choice-of-Law and Choice-of-Forum Provisions .....	1
II. The Purpose of the Loan Transaction Was for a Loan to Be Made—and Repaid.....	4
III. Plaintiff Has Misrepresented California COVID Restrictions Affecting Movie Theaters.....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. JCH Syndicate 488*,  
87 N.Y.2d 530 (1996) .....2

*Clark Tower, LLC v. Wells Fargo Bank*,  
2019 WL 1877203 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Apr. 26. 2019), *rev'd*, 178  
A.D.3d 547 (1st Dep't 2019) .....3

*Gibson v. Am. Loan & Tr. Co.*,  
12 N.Y.S. 444 (1st Dep't 1890) .....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Sarah Linn, *Have you missed the movies? SLO County theaters are reopening  
after COVID closures*, The Tribune, Sept. 23, 2020,  
[https://www.sanluisobispo.com/entertainment/movies-news-  
reviews/article245947440.html](https://www.sanluisobispo.com/entertainment/movies-news-reviews/article245947440.html).....7
